

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3463

TO BE ANSWERED ON 17.03.2021


NEW TRAINS IN GUJARAT


3463. SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI SOMABHAI:


         Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has announced the operation of new trains during the last three years in the country including Gujarat;

and


(b) if so, the details thereof, Zone-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMERCE & INDUSTRY AND

CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION


(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) AND (b) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3463 BY SHRI PATEL HASMUKHBHAI

SOMABHAI TO BE ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 17.03.2021 REGARDING

NEW TRAINS IN GUJARAT


(a) and (b) Indian Railways do not operate train services on State-wise basis as railway network straddles across State boundaries. However,

Western Railway primarily serves stations located in the State of

Gujarat. Zone-wise details of number of trains introduced in the country

during the period between 2017-18 to 2019-20 by Indian Railways is as

under:-


Sl. Zonal Railway

Number of trains

(in single)

1 Central Railway 40

2 East Coast Railway 18

3 East Central Railway 34

4 Eastern Railway 16

5 North Central Railway 6

6 North Eastern Railway 30

7 Northeast Frontier Railway 45

8 Northern Railway 29

9 North Western Railway 46

10 South Central Railway 12

11 South East Central Railway 24

12 South Eastern Railway 33

13 Southern Railway 36

14 South Western Railway 32

15 West Central Railway 18

16 Western Railway 62


*****

